non-safety forces, applies only to hours actually worked in excess of forty (40) in any one work week. For 

employees of a Job and Family Services, compensatory time must be used within one hundred eighty (180) 

days of its accrual. For all other County employees, compensatory time must be used within three hundred 

sixty-five (365) days of its accrual. Compensatory time will be used on a first-in, first-out basis. 

Compensatory time not used within the requisite time period will be paid out. 

Non-safety force employees may not exceed the maximum accrual cap of two hundred forty (240) hours.

[...]

Safety forces employees may not exceed the maximum accrual cap of four hundred eighty (480) hours. 

The appointing authority may, at its sole discretion, require an employee to use his compensatory 

time prior to the employee reaching the one hundred eighty (180) or three hundred sixty-five (365) day 

accrual limit. Additionally, the Appointing Authority may choose to pay out an employee’s compensatory 

time. If an employee’s compensatory time is paid out, the employee shall receive payment at the employee’s 

regular rate of pay at the time of payment.

[...]

status or non-paid leave of absence shall not be counted toward the completion of the probationary period. 

Employees working irregular schedules and intermittent employees shall have their one hundred and eighty 

(180) day probationary period based upon the completion of one thousand forty (1040) hours in active pay 

status. 

The failure of an employee to complete a promotional probationary period due to unsatisfactory 

performance shall result in the returning of the employee to his or her same or similar position prior to the 

promotion at the former rate of pay.